## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No. 15079/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2016 in A No. 97/2013 passed by the National Green Tribunal)

MATHALA CHANDRAPATI RAO

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

MEMBER SECRETARY, ODISHA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.87383/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IA No.87384/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No. 39941/2017 (XVII)

Date: 05-02-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Lily Isabel Thomas, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR

Mr. Anirban Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. V. S. Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Rajendra, Adv.

Ms. Kuljit Kaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice limited to the issue as to whether the Environmental compensation fixed at Rs.5 lakhs needs to be enhanced.

Issue notice in the application for condonation of delay also.

(NIDHI AHUJA) COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA) COURT MASTER